

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FRANCISCO HILT and SEAN ALEXANDER,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VERNA WEFALD
65 North Raymond Avenue,
Suite 320
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: 626-577-2658
Facsimile: 626-685-2562
Email: verna@vernawefald.com

Counsel of Record

GEORGE W. BUEHLER
State Bar No. 60701
BUEHLER & KASSABIAN, LLP
350 West Colorado Boulevard,
Suite 200
Pasadena, California 91105
Telephone: 626-219-0631
Email:
gbuehler@buehlerkassabian.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. PETITIONERS HILT AND ALEXANDER WERE VICTIMS OF AN ATF STING OPERATION AND THE INFORMANT'S TESTIMONY ABOUT HOW HE CAME TO BE IN THEIR NEIGHBORHOOD TURNED OUT POST-CONVICTION TO BE COMPLETELY FALSE	3
II. HILT SAID HE WAS A “FELON” BUT THE WORD “FELON” DOES NOT APPEAR ANYWHERE IN THE STATUTES AND THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE HILT WOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE HE HAD BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIME PUNISHABLE BY MORE THAN A YEAR IN PRISON	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S FAILURE TO TIMELY DISCLOSE THE INFORMANT'S IDENTITY VIOLATED <i>ROVARIO V. UNITED STATES, SMITH V. ILLINOIS, AND BRADY V. MARYLAND</i>	10
II. AFTER <i>REHAIF</i> , MAY THE GOVERNMENT PROVE A DEFENDANT VIOLATED 18 U.S.C. § 922(G)(1) (POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY SOMEONE CONVICTED OF A CRIME PUNISHABLE BY MORE THAN A YEAR IN PRISON) OR § 922(D)(1) (SALE TO A PROHIBITED PERSON) MERELY BY THE STATEMENT THAT ONE HAS A “FELONY” CONVICTION WHEN THE WORDS “FELON” OR “FELONY” DO NOT APPEAR ANYWHERE IN THE STATUTES?	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
Appendix A	

Memorandum Decision, Filed November 2, 2020

Appendix B

Order denying rehearing, Filed January 4, 2021

Appendix C

18 U.S.C. § 922

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 10, 14
<i>Clark v. Ricketts</i> , 958 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	15
<i>Rovario v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	4, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 684 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Poehlman</i> , 217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968)	8, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922	17, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(d)(1)	2, 3, 8, 16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	8, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. §3231	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2

California Penal Code § 17(a).....	19
California Health and Safety Code, § 11359.....	9
